SOCIAL e[
EE}I MEDIA  MEsikg
weBcasT FRIENDLY =l PLYMOUTH

CITY COUNCIL

Oversight and Governance
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council

Ballard House

Plymouth PLI 3B|

Please ask for Jamie Sheldon,
Democratic Support Officer

T 01752 305155

E democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk

Published 24 September 2019

PERFORMANCE, FINANCE AND CUSTOMER FOCUS OVERVIEW AND
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday 2 October 2019
2.00 pm
Warspite Room, Council House

Members:
Councillor Kelly, Chair

Councillor Winter, Vice Chair

Councillors Corvid, Derrick, Hendy, Mrs Johnson, Vincent, Ms Watkin and Wigens.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting. By entering the Warspite
room, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the
recording for the webcast.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. Data collected during this
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic

process please follow this link - Get Involved

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive


https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee

l. Apologies
To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Councillors.
2, Declarations of Interest

Councillors will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on the
agenda.

3. Minutes (Pages | - 8)
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2019.
4, Chair's Urgent Business

To receive reports on business which in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought
forward for urgent consideration.

5. Mapping of Corporate Plan to Scrutiny Committees (Pages 9 - 10)

6. Street Services (To Follow)

7. Climate Emergency/Carbon Reduction Plan (internal (Verbal
perspective) Report)

8. Revenue Monitoring - Month Five (Pages 11 - 30)

9. Analysis of Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman  (Pages 31 - 100)

Annual Report 2018/19
10. Work Programme (Pages 101 - 104)

Il. Tracking Decisions (Pages 105 - 106)



61.

62.

63.

64.

Page 1 Agenda Item 3

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and
Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 24 July 2019
PRESENT:

Councillor Kelly, in the Chair.
Councillor Winter, Vice Chair.
Councillors Derrick, Mrs Johnson, Murphy, Singh, Vincent, Ms Watkin and Wigens.

Apologies for absence: Councillor Hendy.

Also in attendance: Councillor Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance), Andrew
Hardingham (Service Director for Finance), Councillor Penberthy (Cabinet Member
for Housing and Co-operative Development), Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet
Member for Education, Skills and Transformation), Councillor Haydon (Cabinet
Member for Customer Focus and Community Safety), Andy Ralphs (Strategic
Director for Customer and Corporate Services), Peter Honeywell (Transformation
Architecture Manager), Sian Millard (Oversight and Governance Manager), Andrew
Loton (Senior Performance Advisor) and Amelia Boulter (Democratic Advisor).

The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 6.19 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so
they may be subject to change. Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm
whether these minutes have been amended.

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest made by Members in accordance with the
code of conduct.

Minutes

Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2019. The Committee
highlighted that the minutes did not reflect the full debate around the year end
position agenda item.

Chair's Urgent Business

The Chair on behalf of the Committee wished Jamie Sheldon a speedy recovery.
Mapping of Corporate Plan to Scrutiny Committ
[...]
 overspend is £3.318m against a revenue budget of
£185.483m which is a variance of 1.80%. This needs to be read within the context of needing to
deliver in excess of £17m of savings in 2019/20 on the back of balancing the 2018/19 revenue budget
where £1 Im of net revenue reductions were successfully delivered.

Table I: End of year revenue forecast

Budget Forecast Outturn Variance
£m AT £m
Total General Fund Budget 185.483 188.801 3.318
Page | of 4

OFFICIAL


mailto:paul.looby@plymouth.gov.uk
mailto:hannah.west@plymouth.gov.uk

Page 12

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Recommendations and Reasons
I. That Scrutiny note the month five monitoring position.

Alternative options considered and rejected
None considered as it is a statutory requirement to report on the use of the Council’s budget
funds.

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan
This report is fundamentally linked to delivering the priorities within the Council’s Corporate Plan.
Allocating limited resources to key priorities will maximise the benefits to the residents of Plymouth.

Implications for the Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:

Robust and accurate financial monitoring underpins the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy
(MTFS). The Council’s Mediurm Term Financial Forecast is updated regulary based on on-going
monitoring information, both on a local and national context. Any adverse variations from the annual
budget will place pressure on the MTFS going forward and require additional savings to be generated
in future years.

Carbon Footprint (Environmental) Implications:
No direct implications from the report.

Other Implications: e.g. Health and Safety, Risk Management, Child Poverty:

* When considering these proposals members have a responsibility to ensure they give due regard to the
Council’s duty to promote equality of opportunity, eliminate unlawful discrimination and promote good relations
between people who share protected characteristics under the Equalities 
[...]
irectorate and other challenging decisions which will need

The budget includes legacy savings of £0.879m which are
being reported as at risk of delivery.

further discussion. Therefore at this stage it is prudent to declare a pressure

of £0.500m.

OFFICIAL



£0.160m of savings has been achieved mainly due to vacancies within the
CUSTOMER and CORPORATE - Transformation (0.160) | salaries budget within the Project Management Team. Further savings are
expected to be made and will be shown next month.

CUSTOMER and CORPORATE - ICT Commissioned
Service

There are a number of budget pressures being reported.
Several budgets are lower than required; Unitary Charge 0.500 Plans are continuing be developed to mitigate these pressures. At this stage
£0.720m, PADS £0.066m and Payroll £0.074m. ' £0.500 is declared as a forecast outturn budget pressure.

Savings of £0.129m are shown against the financing charges
for the way we work. Included in the £0.720m are identified
additional savings of £0.184m. The DELT dividend is being
forecast at £0.160m which is £0.270m lower than budget

CHILDREN'’S DIRECTORATE

The Children Young People and Families Service are The following actions are in place to address the budget position.
reporting a budget pressure of £2.803m at month 4. 2.803

e Looked After Children - only one point of contact for all new
The cost of the care is particularly high due to the level of entrants;
support needed to keep young people safe, such as specialist e Fortnightly placement review to ensure step down of high cost
residential care placements with high levels of staffing and the placements;
need to place young people with complex needs in wrap e Review of staying put arrangements and financial remuneration;
around as no suitable placement is available. e Maximize contribution from partners including Health and

Education;

This increasing financial demand on Children’s Services is not e Maximize local residential placements to avoid higher out of area

jus
[...]
cured in existing contracts. This is being achieved and
maximised through partnership working with the Alliance.

(0.450)

The department has been tasked with achieving savings of £0.030m, as well
as £0.228m of savings brought forward from 2018/19 that were realised from
one off savings and needed to be achieved in this financial year. At this time,
it is thought that the full £0.258m will be achieved, however most of these
will be achieved through one off savings again, which will cause further
pressure in 2020/21.

The additional savings of £0.450m are targeted to support the overall

Federated position.

OFFICIAL



People Management & Support

The People Management & Support budget is currently
forecast to balance to budget at year end however there is a

pressure regarding the funding for the Director for Adults 0.000
but this is hoped to be found through additional management
savings during the year.
Office of the Director of Public Health
ODPH have been tasked with achieving an original savings target of £0.228m
The budget for the Office of the Director of Public Health which, at this time, it is thought that will be fully achieved, whether through ;?
(ODPH) is forecasting to come in on budget for 2019/20. ongoing savings or one offs. There is also an additional £0.028m that has (@
The budget is made up of: been added to the savings plan that there is currently no plan for how to P
achieve it. |I:£
. Public Health, which is grant funded and forms part of
the Integrated Fund;
. Public Protection Service; and
. Bereavement Services.
0.000

There has been a reduction in the Public Health grant
received in 2019/20 of £0.405m from the previous year,
which will be contained by a variety of management actions,
mainly around the contracts that are held within the
department.

The Public Protection service, funded from RSG and other
income streams, are forecasting to spend to budget, however
there will need to be reviews of spending across the service
during the year 
[...]
ivering on political
pledges.

PLACE - GAME

0.000

Nil variance to report

PLACE - Street Services

Street Scene & Waste services:

Some additional staffing and operational costs relate to
requirements to improve controls following health and safety
executive interventions e.g. HAV increased staffing on grass
cutting gangs, Weston Mill and Chelson Meadow recycling
centres.

Fleet and Garage:

Fleet are reporting to budget but have a risk of £0.034m.
This relates to a £0.026m gap against a previous savings
target, and a £0.008m pressure due to the requirement for a
new fuel system. There is also a risk around their £0.050m
additional savings target, although delivery plans are being
worked on to help meet this that rely on client account
savings.

0.145

0.000

A detailed review of all Street Scene & Waste budgets, including a
coding/budget realignment is on-going, which will aid management of these
budgets going forward.

-
9Q
(e
a
N
g

OFFICIAL



Garage are forecasting to come in on budget. The Garage
also has a £0.050m savings target that is being picked up in
the aforementioned delivery plan.

Highways and Car Parking:

Highways are currently forecasting to come in on budget, 0.000

although there are risks around 19/20’s additional car parking

income target.

CORPORATE ITEMS 0.000 Nil variance to report.
TOTAL 3.318

OFFICIAL

vz abed



2019/20

Budget Plus b/f (inc. py Plans in | Savings at RAG
& other place risk/no
pressures) plan
Grant Income
Place New Homes bonus 0.076 0.076 0.076 0.000
Corporate  Better Care Fund Gain 4111 4111 4.111 0.000
Items
People Grant shortfall 0.000 0.000
People Social Care Support Grant 2.194 2.194 2.194 0.000
Corporate Levy Account Surplus 0.881 0.881 0.881 0.000
Items
Corporate  Flexible use of capital receipts -2.000 -2.000 -2.000 0.000
Items
Corporate  Use of S106 contributions (into base going 0.000 0.000
Items forward)
5.262 5.262 5.262 0.000
Income
Place Real time passenger information -0.150 -0.150 -0.150 0.000
Place Co
[...]
nance Administration & Facilities Management 0.000 0.000
Corporate  Staff Travel 0.000 0.000
Items
Corporate  Savings to be realised from fees and 0.250 0.250 0.000
Items charges, and more efficient operational
business processes
Corporate  Procurement 0.186 0.186 0.000
Items
Corporate  CST & Cross Cutting 0.080 0.080 0.000
Items
Corporate  Capitalisation 0.550 0.550 0.550 0.000
Items
Corporate Pensions Deficit refinancing |.448 |.448 1.448 0.000
Items
Corporate Reduction in Reserve 0.223 0.223 0.000
[tems
Corporate Reduction in Working balances 0.234 0.234 0.000
[tems
12.008 27.171 21.951 5.220
0.000
17.567 33.830 28.610 5.220

)2 abed



Page 28



Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31 Agenda Item 9

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus ﬁ
==

Overview and Scrutiny Committee PLYMOUTH

CITY COUNCIL

Date of meeting: 02 October 2019

Title of Report: Analysis of Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman
Annual Report 2018/19

Lead Member: Councillor Sally Haydon (Cabinet Member for Customer Focus and
Community Safety)

Lead Strategic Director: Andy Ralphs (Strategic Director of Customer and Corporate Services)

Author: Helen Cocks

Contact Email: helen.cocks@plymouth.gov.uk

Your Reference: HC/19

Key Decision: No

Confidentiality: Part | - Official

Purpose of Report

Every year the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) sends each council an annual
review letter which outlines the Ombudsman’s position in relation to complaints monitoring. The
publication of the 2018/19 annual report provides an opportunity to review and discuss complaints that
have been received about Plymouth during the period | April 2018 to 31 March 2019.

This briefing provides analysis of the LGSCO annual review data and presents an annual summary for
Plymouth comparing our local statistics with the relative benchmarks. It also highlights the lessons
learned, how individual teams and services have responded to LGSCO complaints and what the
Council has done differently following LGSCO intervention.

After investigation, the LGSCO upheld 18 complaints of the 107 complaints they made decisions about
in relation to Plymouth City Council.

Recommendations and Reasons

I. To approve the Recommendations set out in paragraph 2.3 of this Report.
2. To note the progress made to date and approve the proposals set out in paragraph 2.4 of this
Report.

Alternative options considered and rejected
N/A

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan

The analysis and organisational learning contained within this paper will contribute towards corporate
performance indicators: percentage of complaints resolved at first stage and percentage of complaints

Page | of 3
OFFICIAL



Pa‘ge 32 PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL
resolved at second stage. This indicator sits within the ‘How we will deliver’ theme, supporting the
council to provide quality public services and listening to our customers and communities.

Implications for the Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:

No specific implications result from this report.

Carbon Footprint (Environmental) Implications:
No specific implications result from this report.

Other Implications: e.g. Health and Safety, Risk Management, Child Poverty:

* When considering these proposals members have a responsibility to ensure they give due regard to the Council’s duty to promote
equality of opportunity, eliminate unlawful discrimination and promote good relations between people who share protected
characteristics under the Equalities Act and those who do not.

None

Appendices

*Add rows as required to box below

Ref. Title of Appendix Exemption Paragraph Number (if applicable)
If some/all of the information is confidential, you must indicate
why it is not for publication by virtue of Part |of Schedule |2A
of the Local Government Act 972 by ticking the relevant box.

I 2 3 4 5 6 7

A Analysis of Local Government and Social Care

Ombudsman Annual Report 2018/19
B Decisions made by the
[...]
 review and
discuss complaints that have been received about Plymouth during the period | April 2017 to 31
March 2018.

After investigation, the LGSCO upheld only fifteen complaints of the one hundred and twenty one
(12.4%) complaints they made decisions about in relation to Plymouth City Council. This is an
improvement on the rate upheld for 2016/17 which was 14.7%.

This briefing provides analysis of the LGSCO annual review data and presents an annual summary
for Plymouth comparing our local statistics with the relative benchmarks. It also highlights the
lessons learned, how individual teams and services have responded to the LGSCO complaints and
what our Council has done differently following LGSCO intervention.

The Corporate Plan:

The analysis and organisational learning contained within this paper will contribute towards new
corporate performance indicators: percentage of complaints resolved at first stage and percentage
of complaints resolved at second stage. This indicator sits within the ‘How we will deliver’ theme,
supporting the council to provide quality public services and listening to our customers and
communities.

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:
Including finance, human, IT and land:

No specific financial implications result from the LGSCO report.

OFFICIAL



Page 64

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and
Risk Management:

None

Equality and Diversity

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken? No

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:
I. To approve the Recommendations set out in paragraph 2.3 of this Report.
2. To note the progress made to date and approve the proposals set out in paragraph 2.4 of
this Report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:

Published work / information:

Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review Report 2018

Background papers:

None
Sign off:
Fin | akh.18 | Leg | ALT/ | Mon HR Assets IT Strat
19.99 3050 | Off Proc

Minutes of the meeting


Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 2 October 2019

OFFICIAL

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Wednesday 2 October 2019

PRESENT:

Councillor Kelly, in the Chair.
Councillor Winter, Vice Chair.
Councillors Ian Bowyer (substituting for Councillor Johnson), Corvid, Hendy, Mrs 
Pengelly (substituting for Councillor Ms Watkin), Tuffin (substituting for Councillor 
Derrick) Vincent and Wigens.

Apologies for absence: Councillor Johnson (Councillor Ian Bowyer substituting),
Councillor Ms Watkin (Councillor Mrs Pengelly substituting) and Councillor Derick 
(Councillor Tuffin substituting) 

Also in attendance: Helen Cocks (Customer Liaison Manager), Councillor Sue Dann 
(Cabinet Member for Environment and Street Scene), Councillor Mark Coker 
(Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure), Phillip Robinson 
(Service Lead, Street Scene and Waste), Katrina Houghton (Head of Service Street 
Scene and Waste), Kat Deeney (Head of Environmental Planning), Phil Rudin 
(Strategic Contracts Manager), Ralph Bint (Facilities Manager), Councillor Mark 
Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance), Paul Looby (Head of Financial Reporting and 
Planning), Niki Clark (Finance Business Partner) Faye Hambleton (Service Director 
for Customer Services and Service Centre), Pete Honeywell (Transformation 
Architecture Manager, Andy Ralphs (Strategic Director for Customer and 
Corporate Services) and Jamie Sheldon (Democratic Advisor).

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 5.00 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

71. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by Members in accordance with the 
code of conduct.

72. Minutes  

The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2019.

73. Chair's Urgent Business  

To facilitate good meeting management the Chair asked the Committee if they were 
happy to change the order of the agenda and take the Analysis of Local Government 
and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Report 2018/19 item, before the Street 
Services item. 



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 2 October 2019

OFFICIAL

The Committee agreed to change the order of the agenda.

74. Analysis of Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual 
Report 2018/19  

Helen Cocks (Customer Liaison Manager) presented the Analysis of Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Report 2018/19 to the 
Committee – 

Every year the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) sent each 
council an annual review letter which outlined the Ombudsman’s position in relation 
to complaints monitoring. 

The publication of the 2018/19 annual report provided an opportunity to review and 
discuss complaints that have been received about Plymouth during the period 1 April 
2018 to 31 March 2019.

The briefing provided analysis of the LGSCO annual review data and presented an 
annual summary for Plymouth comparing our local statistics with the relative 
benchmarks. It also highlighted the lessons learned, how individual teams and 
services have responded to LGSCO complaints and what the Council had done 
differently following LGSCO intervention.

After investigation, the LGSCO upheld 18 complaints of the 107 complaints they had 
made decisions about in relation to Plymouth City Council.

The key areas of questioning from Members related to –

(a) The total amount of compensation that was paid out due to upheld 
complaints 2018/19 compared to the previous year;

(b) The definition of a Discretionary Payment Action (DPA) and what the 
process/procedure would be;

(c) The importance of apologising to customers when resolving their complaints;

(d) The amount of time that are spent by each department resolving complaints 
and the cost implications of this.

The Committee – 

1. approved the recommendations set out in paragraph 2.3 of the report.

 Monitor performance against Service Standards;

 Provide guidance and training for staff undertaking investigations (Stage 1 and 
Stage 2);



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 2 October 2019

OFFICIAL

 Review, approve and communicate the Acceptable Behaviour Policy.

2. noted the progress made to date and approved the proposals set out in paragraph 
2.4 of this Report.

 Monitor performance against Service Standards;

 Provide guidance and training for staff undertaking investigations (Stage 1 and 
Stage 2);

 Review, approve and communicate the Acceptable Behaviour Policy.

75. Street Services  

Councillor Sue Dann (Cabinet Member for Environment and Street Scene), 
Councillor Mark Coker (Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure), 
Phillip Robinson (Service Lead, Street Scene and Waste), Katrina Houghton (Head of 
Service Street Scene and Waste), Kat Deeney (Head of Environmental Planning) and 
Phil Rudin (Strategic Contracts Manager) presented the Street services report to the 
Committee –

The 2019/20 budget allocated to Street Services was £18.237 million, split between 
the three areas detailed below. This included:

 £27.659 million allocated to supplies and service costs
 £14.132 million allocated to employee costs
 £37.738 million expected in income.

(a) There were 344 employees (335.59 FTE) across the two areas of Street 
Services – Street Scene and Waste, and Plymouth Highways, which was 
13.2% of the total Plymouth City Council (PCC) workforce;

(b) 6.82% staff turnover (rolling 12 months) – this was lower than the PCC 
overall turnover rate of 10.73%;

(c) There were 12.43 days lost due to staff sickness per FTE on average (rolling 
12 months) and the most common cause of both short and long term 
sickness absence was musculoskeletal;

(d) 203 staff had completed training by toolbox talks in Hand Arm Vibration 
Syndrome (HAVS);

(e) Street Services was the most complimented service between 1 April and 31 
August 2019, receiving 44% (94) of all compliments received by PCC;

(f) 1,973 complaints received by Street Services between 1 April and 31 August 
2019, the majority of which related to waste services. This is a reduction of 
42.7% on the number received in the same period last year (3,441);



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 2 October 2019

OFFICIAL

(g) 84.4% of complaints were closed within the service level agreement (SLA) 
timeframe of 10 working days;

(h) Almost half (49.7%) of all complaints were upheld, representing a fault with 
the service delivered by PCC;

(i) The most common reason for a complaint being upheld was the standard of 
service not meeting customer expectations (39.3% of all upheld complaints);

(j) Street Services offered a universal service that was used by more than 
120,000 households in the city. Therefore, the proportion of complaints 
received was approximately 0.3% of the customer base each month;

(k) 235 Stage 2 complaints were received (84.0% were closed within the 
timeframe; 70.7% upheld);

(l) 14 Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) complaints were received – this 
was 36.8% of the total LGO complaints received by PCC.

The key areas of questioning from Members related to –

(m)Whether Wheelie Bins could be used to collect garden waste as this would 
be easier on the crews and could save money in the long run having to 
replace Garden Waste Bags;

(n) The Weed strategy and the timeline for seeing improvements and savings as 
part of this plan;

(o) Raised concerns about Glyphosate Weed Killer and discussed the policy/ 
guidelines for using this product;

(p) Reassurance that the improvements that were being put in place for the 
Mayflower 2020 event would be sustainable long term;

(q) Why vehicle maintenance costs had fallen significantly considering it had been 
identified as an ageing fleet. Members requested this item returned for 
further scrutiny;

(r) How Plymouth could improve their street cleanliness to ensure they were no 
longer below the Association for Public Service Excellence (APSE) average?

(s) The high volume of complaints received by Street Services between 1 April 
and 31 August 2019 (1,973) , the majority of which related to waste services;

(t) The benefits the department were seeing from using In-cab technology and 
whether it would save the council money in the future;

(u) What challenges Plymouth faced in improving recycling rates to meet the 
national average;



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 2 October 2019

OFFICIAL

(v) The benefits of having service standards defined and communicated clearly to 
members and members of the public to cut down the number of complaints;

(w)Concerns were raised about the number of complaints/issues outstanding 
regarding trees and what plans were in place to reduce this;

(x) Problem hotspots for flooding in the city and if a document could be 
circulated outlining the main areas;

(y) The guarantee Plymouth City Council have that work undertaken by South 
West Highways would be inspected and if standards were not met they 
would be repaired again with no additional cost.

Members noted the report and requested that -

1. The Grass Cutting schedules and Flooding Hotspots be circulated to all 
Councillors;

2. Clear communication be provided about what we do provide as service and 
what the service standards are for work being completed;

3. The Fleet and Garage Services Review/ update on in cab technology be added 
to the Work Programme for further scrutiny;

4. Blue badges be added to the Work Programme.

76. Climate Emergency/Carbon Reduction Plan (internal perspective)  (Verbal 
Report)

Councillor Sue Dann (Cabinet Member for Environment and Street Scene), Kat 
Deeney (Head of Environmental Planning) and Ralph Bint (Facilities Manager) 
presented the Climate Emergency/Carbon Reduction Plan (internal perspective) to 
the Committee -

The following key points were highlighted to Members:

(a) secured £500,000 of EU funding to explore integration of new technology 
and innovative purchasing arrangement for solar power projects;

(b) worked with Urban Splash to finalise plans for the ground source heat pumps 
and district heat solutions;

(c) secured EU grant to develop new transport plans consistent with our net 
zero ambitions;

(d) secured £1/4million grant package to promote EV charging infrastructure

The accommodation strategy phase 1 would -



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 2 October 2019

OFFICIAL

(e) Create clusters, grouping staff with functional and directorate linkages, whilst 
enabling flexible working to suit service and customer needs, embracing work 
anywhere culture where appropriate;

(f) Use location to make services efficient and convenient for customers, clients 
and partners;

(g) Create modern customer and working environments to facilitate high 
productivity and wellbeing;

(h) 6/10 average desk ratio, consistent but not uniform, using buildings as 
efficiently as possible whilst reducing sqm used;

(i) Create flexibility in our accommodation to support culture change,  
partnership working and commercial income generation;

(j) To realise and maximise revenue benefits through releasing at least one 
corporate building from PCC staff use.

A high level estate audit had been commissioned to evaluate the fitness for purpose 
of the estate having regard to service requirements, premises running costs and 
maintenance requirements in order to identify opportunities to achieve efficiencies 
and improve service delivery.

Plans to move to electronic fleet servicing all areas of Council services. Changing 61 
of the existing PCC diesel fleet to EV equivalents. This would save 1000 tonnes of 
CO2 over the 8 year asset life. This was equivalent to: taking over 400 cars off the 
road for a year, over 650 return flights from London to New York, electricity offset 
from 1250 homes for a year.

The key areas of questioning from Members related to –

(k) Whether officers writing reports across the organisation had an 
understanding what causes carbon and how knowledge surrounding this 
could be improved;

(l) The costs associated with Climate Emergency/Carbon Reduction Plan and 
were keen to monitor once the full plan had been produced.

a. The Committee noted the Climate Emergency/Carbon Reduction Plan 
(internal perspective) report.

77. Revenue Monitoring - Month Five  

Councillor Mark Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance), Paul Looby (Head of Financial 
Reporting and Planning), Niki Clark (Finance Business Partner) Faye Hambleton 
(Service Director for Customer Services and Service Centre) and Pete Honeywell 
(Transformation Architecture Manager) presented the Revenue Monitoring - Month 
Five report to the Committee -

the projected revenue overspend was £3.318m against a revenue budget of  
£185.483m which was a variance of 1.80%.  The context of this was needing to 



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 2 October 2019

OFFICIAL

deliver in excess of £17m of savings in 2019/20 on the back of balancing the 2018/19 
revenue budget where £11m of net revenue reductions were successfully delivered.

The Children Young People and Families Service were reporting a budget pressure 
of £2.803m at month 4. The cost of the care was particularly high due to the level of 
support needed to keep young people safe, such as specialist residential care 
placements with high levels of staffing and the need to place young people with 
complex needs in wrap around as no suitable placement was available.

Community Connections was reporting a (£0.450m) favourable variation at month 4, 
a change of (£0.200m) month 3.  At this time, B&B numbers were being reduced, 
from those reported during 2018/19, through the use of alternative placements 
secured in existing contracts. This was being achieved and maximised through 
partnership working with the Alliance.

The budget for the Office of the Director of Public Health (ODPH) was forecasting 
to come in on budget for 2019/20.

The budget was made up of:

(a) Public Health, which was grant funded and forms part of the Integrated Fund;

(b) Public Protection Service; and Bereavement Services.

Customer and Corporate – ICT Commissioned Service were reporting a number of 
budget pressures. Several budgets were lower than required; Unitary Charge 
£0.720m, PADS £0.066m and Payroll £0.074m. 

Fleet and Garage were reporting to budget but had a risk of £0.034m. This related 
to a £0.026m gap against a previous savings target, and a £0.008m pressure due to 
the requirement for a new fuel system. There was also a risk around their £0.050m 
additional savings target, although delivery plans were being worked on to help meet 
this that rely on client account savings.

The key areas of questioning from Members related to –

(c) Whether there were plans in place to deal with the potential budgetary 
pressures resulting from Brexit;

(d) The budgetary pressures in the Corporate Services directorate, and 
questioned what plans were in places regarding the Transformation Review 
and the Service Centre;

(e) What the timescales and deadlines were for trying to meeting the savings 
targets outlined in the Medium Term Financial Plan;

(f) Whether achieving the targets set out by each directorate would mean the 
budget would be balanced.



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 2 October 2019

OFFICIAL

Members requested an update on the reserves and plans in place to replenish them 
be provided.

The Committee noted the month five monitoring position.

78. Work Programme  

Members agreed to add the Fleet and Garage Services Review to the Work 
Programme.

79. Tracking Decisions  

The Committee noted its progress against the Tracking Decisions.


